

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
JAIMIE N. CAVANAUGH
MAEGAN L. WOITA
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jcavanaugh@mountainstateslegal.com
mwoita@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CRE- ATES A TRAP FOR THE UNWARY	6
A. The Tenth Circuit’s New Standard Conflicts With Previous Tenth Circuit Decisions.....	6
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Trap Whereby The QTA’s Statute Of Limitations Can Expire Before A Claimant Can Initiate A QTA Suit	9
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES AN INTER-CIRCUIT SPLIT	12
A. The Tenth Circuit Explicitly Rejected The Ninth Circuit’s “Cloud On Title” Standard, Thereby Implicitly Reject- ing The First, Fourth, And Eleventh Circuits’ “Doubt On Title” Standard	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Decisions In The Second And Seventh Circuits.....	16
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With The Decision Of The Fifth Cir- cuit.....	17
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S CONSTRUC- TION OF “DISPUTED TITLE” SAPS THE QTA OF ITS NATURAL AND OB- VIOUS IMPORT	18
A. Congress Intended To Waive The United States’ Sovereign Immunity From Suits To Eliminate Clouds On Title Regardless Of The United States’ Litigating Position.....	19
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Construction Of “Disputed Title” Has Swung The Pendulum To An Era When Quiet Ti- tle Suits Against The United States Were Foreclosed By Sovereign Im- munity	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 201 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 11, 13, 14, 21
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	19
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	3, 18, 24, 25
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Catron County, N.M. v. United States</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D.N.M. 2013)	11
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	19
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970).....	12
<i>Cadorette v. United States</i> , 988 F.2d 215 (1st Cir. 1993)	14, 15
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	21
<i>Fitzgerald Living Trust v. United States</i> , 460 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>George v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2012)	2, 7, 8, 11
<i>Ginsberg v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 91 (4th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	21
<i>Herren v. Farm Sec. Admin., Dep’t of Agric., U.S.A.</i> , 153 F.2d 76 (8th Cir. 1946).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	10
<i>Kane County, Utah v. United States</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (D. Utah 2013)	4
<i>Kane County, Utah v. United States</i> , 772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knapp v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 279 (10th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	23, 24, 25
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States</i> , 267 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	9
<i>Lonatro v. United States</i> , 714 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962)	23, 24, 25
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	1, 9
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Potta- watomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)	17
<i>McFarland v. Norton</i> , 425 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>McMaster v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 1999)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 400 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	22
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 487 (1919)	18
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	20
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	10
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Saylor v. United States</i> , 315 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Bedford Assocs.</i> , 657 F.2d 1300 (2d Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	10, 11
<i>United States v. F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 227 (1958).....	18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	24
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	10
<i>Vincent Murphy Chevrolet Co. v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1985)	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2009)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Mining Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 251 (July 26, 1866).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(e)	4, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g)	6
43 U.S.C. §§ 1761-71	5
43 U.S.C. § 1769(a) (1976).....	3
Federal Land Policy Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-579, § 706(a), 90 Stat. 2743.....	3, 5, 8

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 92-1559 (1972), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4547.....	20, 21, 23
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT §§ 123-131 (C. B. Macpherson ed., 1980) (1690).....	18
Matthew L. Squires, <i>Federal Regulation of R.S.</i> <i>2477 Rights-of-Way</i> , 63 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 547 (2008).....	2
